
 
 
 
At: Aelodau’r  Cabinet Dyddiad: 

 
15 Tachwedd 2023 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712568 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CABINET, DYDD MAWRTH, 21 TACHWEDD 
2023 am 10.00 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN A 
THRWY GYNHADLEDD FIDEO. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Swyddog Monitro 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD 

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu sy’n rhagfarnu ag unrhyw 
fusnes a nodwyd i’w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 
 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.  
 
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 5 - 12) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 24 Hydref 2023 (copi’n 
amgaeedig).  
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



5 DIWYGIO ASESIAD O ANGHENION LLETY SIPSIWN A THEITHWYR 
(2023) SIR DDINBYCH  (Tudalennau 13 - 114) 

 Ystyried adroddiad (sy’n cynnwys atodiad cyfrinachol) gan y Cynghorydd 
Win Mullen-James, Aelod Arweiniol Tai a Datblygu Lleol (copi’n amgaeedig) 
sy’n gofyn i’r Cabinet gymeradwyo’r Asesiad o Anghenion Llety Sipsiwn a 
Theithwyr diwygiedig er mwyn ei gyflwyno i Lywodraeth Cymru.  
 
 

6 Y WYBODAETH DDIWEDDARAF AM BERFFORMIAD Y CYNLLUN 
CORFFORAETHOL: GORFFENNAF – MEDI 2023  (Tudalennau 115 - 248) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Gwyneth Ellis, Aelod Arweiniol Cyllid, 
Perfformiad ac Asedau Strategol (copi’n amgaeedig) ar berfformiad y Cyngor 
yn erbyn ei Gynllun Corfforaethol ar ddiwedd mis Medi 2023 (chwarter 2).  
 
 

7 ADRODDIAD CYLLID  (Tudalennau 249 - 264) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Gwyneth Ellis, Aelod Arweiniol Cyllid, 
Perfformiad ac Asedau Strategol (copi’n amgaeedig), ynglŷn â'r sefyllfa 
ariannol ddiweddaraf a’r cynnydd a wnaed o ran y strategaeth y cytunwyd 
arni ar gyfer y gyllideb. 
 
 

8 RHAGLEN GWAITH I’R DYFODOL Y CABINET  (Tudalennau 265 - 270) 

[...]
s held in June 2021, the second Steering Group Meeting was held in 

November 2021, and a final Steering Group Meeting was held in January 2022. All meetings were held online 

due to COVID-19. 

4.5 The first Steering Group meeting discussed the background to the GTAA and clarified the purpose and the 

role of the Group. Means of communicating the GTAA were also discussed, together with opportunities to 

engage with households living in bricks and mortar. The second Steering Group meeting provided an 

opportunity for an update on the emerging outcomes of the assessment of need and an opportunity to 

discuss the content of the Draft GTAA Report. The final Steering Group meeting discussed sharing the GTAA 

Report, discussing how the study outcomes could be communicated to members of the Travelling Community 

and how to address the identified need in LDP Policies. 

 

GTAA Project Board 

4.6 In addition to establishing a GTAA Steering Group as required by the Welsh Government GTAA Guidance, the 

Council also established a GTAA Project Board to support the 2021 GTAA. The key purpose of the Project 

Board was to provide oversight, direction, and governance for the GTAA project and its workstreams in 

Denbighshire. It also provided a forum for managing communications and stakeholder engagement. It 

operated in a similar manner to other Project Boards within the local authority, managing the detail of the 

project including progress, issues, and risks. The Project Board met monthly since June 2020 until the 

publication of the 2021 GTAA Report. The Project Board was reconvened in December 2022 to support the 

2023 GTAA Update and has met monthly since February 2023. 

4.7  Membership of the GTAA Project Board comprised the following members with full voting rights: 

Figure 5 – GTAA Reconvened Project Board Membership 

 

Role 

Lead Member for Local Development and Planning 

Head of Planning, Public Protection and Countryside Services 

Head of Legal, HR
[...]
d Finish Group.  They will be responsible for keeping an 

appropriate record of the Group’s proceedings which shall be made available upon request to 

Elected Members and/or Democratic Services staff.  

 

9. Elected Members 
 
1 representative from each Member Area Group (MAG) to be confirmed: 

 

• Dee Valley: Cllr. Alan Hughes 

• Denbigh: Cllr. Merfyn Parry 

• Elwy: Cllr. Peter Scott (Chair) 

• Prestatyn: Cllr. Hugh Irving 

• Rhyl: Cllr. Alan James (Vice Chair) 

• Ruthin: Cllr. Bobby Feeley  

 

10. Officer Support to the Group 
 

• Tony Ward (Corporate Director, Economy and Public Realm) 

• Emlyn Jones (Head of Planning, Public Protection and Countryside Services)  

• Angela Loftus (Strategic Housing and Planning Manager) 

• Kimberley Mason (Corporate Project Manager) 

• Appropriate Representative Travelling Ahead - to be appointed 

• Appropriate Representative North Wales Police   - to be appointed  

• *Lead Member(s) can be invited as expert witness(es) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 86



5  

Version Control: 
 

Version Date of Amendment Detail Lead 

1.0 March 2021 First Issue KW 

1.1 March 2023 Revised KM 

 

Tudalen 87



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Appendix 3 

Gypsy & Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) 

Task and Finish Group Report October 2023 

1. Purpose of the Group

The Housing (Wales) Act 2014 requires that an assessment of accommodation needs of 

Gypsies and Travellers must be undertaken and submitted to Welsh Government (WG) 

every 5 years.  The Council undertook the assessment between August and October 2021 

and a Task and Finish Group (T&F) was established to work on the initial Gypsy & 

Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA).  The GTAA was submitted to WG on 24

December 2021. 

Following Cabinet approval and WG submission of the previous GTAA, a family with an 

existing need who had previously declined to participate, contacted the Council, and asked 

to now be included.   

Following a report to Cabinet 
[...]
e group.  The group has met three times since reconvening 

in March 2023 and discussions have included all aspects of the Welsh Government 

methodology, project structure, data sources, engagement and communications, data 

analysis and draft revised GTAA findings. 

A summary of the issues discussed at each group meeting is set out below:  

Summary of Task and Finish Group meetings  

 
 
Meeting 1 -   
2 March 2023 

• Reviewed and agreed Terms of Reference for the group 

• Reviewed background, context, and statutory requirements 

• Reviewed and agreed Project Structure and management 

• Discussed timetable for GTAA and future group meetings 

 

 
Meeting 2 – 
14 April 2023 

• Discussed the work programme and progress 

• Reviewed the governance process for GTAA resubmission 

 

 
 
 
Meeting 3 – 
21 September 
2023 

• Reviewed the draft revised GTAA 

• Reviewed and agreed draft report to Communities Scrutiny providing 

an update of the work of the T&F Group, seeking Scrutiny 

endorsement of the revised GTAA 

• Agreed the Group would attend Scrutiny with Chair Cllr. Peter Scott 

presenting the report 

 

 

 

Tudalen 91



 

 4 

Gypsy & Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA)                

Task and Finish Group Report (October 2023) 

3. Review of GTAA summary findings 

A summary of the GTAA analysis and findings for residential and transit needs were 

presented to the T&F Group at its meeting on 21 September 2023. The findings conclude 

that: 

• Based upon the evidence presented in ORS’ study the estimated additional pitch 

provision needed for Gypsies and Travellers in Denbighshire for the first 5 years of 

the study period (2023/24 - 2028/29) is for 16 permanent residential pitches. 

 

• Based on the need by 2033, the end of the Denbighshire replacement LDP period, is 

for a further 2 permanent residential pitches for future household growth.  

 

• This gives a total need for the whole period across Denbighshire for 18 permanent 

residential pitches which is an increase of 6 permanent residential pitches from 

the previous GTAA completed in 2021. 

 

• To clarify, 1 pitch will meet the needs of 1 household. 

 

• There is no evidence of need for a permanent transit site, due to the low numbers 

of unauthorised encampments, short term nature of these encampments and the fact 

that interviews with Gypsies and Travellers did not identify there was a need for 

permanent transit provision locally.  

The Task and Finish Group reviewed the GTAA data analysis and summary findings 

at its meeting on 21 September 2023 and agreed that they were satisfied that the WG 

methodology had been applied appropriately to the analysis of need.   

The T&F Group concluded that the arrangements and process undertaken by the group 

had worked well and requested that the same group membership be involved in the site 

selection for pitches, when required, in the next phase of this project. 

 

Tudalen 92



 

 5 

Gypsy & Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA)                

Task and Finish Group Report (October 2023) 

4. Conclusion 

At its meeting on 21 September 2023 the T&F Group requested that comments and 

conclusions from the group should inform a report to Communities Scrutiny Committee on 

19 October 2023, presented by the Chair of the T&F Group, Cllr. Peter Scott. It was agreed 

Members of the group could also attend Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting.  

This report summarises the detailed in-depth discussions undertaken by the group and 

presents the key conclusions: 

The Task and Finish Group reviewed the GTAA data analysis and summary findings at its 

meeting on 21st September 2023 and agreed that they were satisfied that the WG 

methodology had been applied appropriately to the analysis of need in the revision of the 

GTAA. 

 

Tudalen 93



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment 2021, revised
2023:
Well-being Impact Assessme
[...]
hools in relation to community focussed activities.  

A better connected Denbighshire 

Measures: Acceptable 

Projects:  Experiencing Obstacles 

In support of a better connected Denbighshire we have completed our annual Surface 

Dressing programme on a number of high priority roads and our annual Resurfacing 

Programme - on a number of roads across the county where the life has expired - is 

ongoing. The percentage of damaged roads and pavements made safe within target time 

(CAT1 - Category 1 defects dealt within timescale) remains a ‘Priority for Improvement’. 

Discussions with Welsh Government to secure funding to deliver the most viable option to 

replace Llannerch Bridge are ongoing. We have also been making preparations for the 

upcoming 20mph speed limit coming into force from September 17. Levelling Up Fund 

(LUF) Projects will support this theme in terms of electric vehicle charging, public realm, 

active travel, and investment in community hub facilities, with an expected delivery date of 

March 2025. 

A greener Denbighshire 

Measures: Acceptable 

Projects:  Experiencing Obstacles 

Ensuring that we meet our net carbon zero commitment as an organisation by 2030 

continues to be a challenge and will not be easily achieved. Becoming an Ecologically 

Positive Council by 2030 is looking more promising. We have robust governance in place 

to test our progress and the plans we have in place. The first official review and refresh of 

the Climate and Ecological Change Strategy will be carried out this year, 2023 to 2024. 

Delivery of the strategy does not stop whilst this review is taking place; work continues at 

pace concurrently with the review to deliver Net Carbon Zero and Ecologically Positive 

Council and reduction in supply chain emissions. Data for reducing carbon tonnage from 

Tudalen 126



 
7 

our supply chains is currently pending (as are previous years), whilst we revisit the data 

collation methodology. 

A fairer, safe, a
[...]
ighshire.gov.uk/en/news/news-detail.aspx?article=b882a8b5-3803-450a-bf5b-bf65ac76fc16
https://www.denbighshire.gov.uk/en/news/news-detail.aspx?article=b882a8b5-3803-450a-bf5b-bf65ac76fc16
https://www.denbighshire.gov.uk/en/news/news-detail.aspx?article=45bed3db-47c4-425c-80a5-116656c97f8c
https://www.denbighshire.gov.uk/en/news/news-detail.aspx?article=7019530c-930b-48c4-9039-ce05c8f9d1b3
https://www.denbighshire.gov.uk/en/news/news-detail.aspx?article=7019530c-930b-48c4-9039-ce05c8f9d1b3
https://www.denbighshire.gov.uk/en/education-and-schools/school-governors/being-a-governor.aspx
https://www.denbighshire.gov.uk/en/news/news-detail.aspx?article=634b6503-4259-497f-8fcd-1493694b3733


 
60 

A better connected Denbighshire 

Measures: Acceptable 

Projects:  Experiencing Obstacles 

Corporate Plan Update 

Maintain a quality road network 

Our annual road condition data for 2022 to 2023 for classified A, B and C roads was 

reported in our April to July report.  We have now completed our annual Surface Dressing 

programme on a number of high priority roads where this represents the most cost-

effective method of prolonging the life-span of the road.  Our further annual Resurfacing 

Programme on a number of roads across the county where the life has expired is ongoing 

and we are on target to deliver the remaining 2023 to 2024 programme. 

Throughout September we carried out cyclic maintenance work on a number of our roads 

which included grass cutting, litter picking, drainage cleansing and streetlight works.  

Advanced notice signage was installed and a letter drop to surrounding properties took 

place to inform residents of the works. 

The average for the percentage of damaged roads and pavements made safe within target 

time (CAT1 - Category 1 defects dealt within timescale) between July and September was 

23.33% and remains a ‘Priority for Improvement’ and an area of concern.  The service is 

working hard to improve performance in this respect. 

Disc
[...]
h 2025, will provide a new 

energy-efficient community hub to increase the range of facilities available in the village. 

Corporate Plan Performance Framework: Measures Update 

Within this theme there are several nationally benchmarked measures that give an 

indication of performance compared to other local authorities in Wales. For further 

measures and activity in support of well-being please see our Healthier, Happier and 

Caring theme; for community focussed school activity and developing digital competency 

please see our Learning and Growing theme.   

Quarterly or Biannual Measures 

Title Quarter 2 
2022 to 
2023 

Quarter 3 
2022 to 
2023 

Quarter 4 
2022 to 
2023 

Quarter 1 
2023 to 
2024 

Quarter 2 
2023 to 
2024 

Year to date average 
for the percentage of 
damaged roads and 
pavements made safe 
within target time 
(CAT1 - Category 1 
defects dealt within 
timescale) 
Benchmarked 
Locally 

18% 

Priority to 
Improve 

Same 

16% 

Priority to 
Improve 

Worse 

16% 

Priority to 
Improve 

Same 

29% 

Priority to 
Improve 

Better 

23.33%  

Priority to 
Improve 

Worse 

The number of projects 
or groups supported by 

55 53 61 78 73 

Tudalen 183



 
64 

Title Quarter 2 
2022 to 
2023 

Quarter 3 
2022 to 
2023 

Quarter 4 
2022 to 
2023 

Quarter 1 
2023 to 
2024 

Quarter 2 
2023 to 
2024 

the Community 
Resilience Team - 
Benchmarked 
Locally 

Good 

Better 

Good 

Worse 

Excellent 

Better 

Excellent 

Better 

Excellent 

Worse 

The number of tenants 
involved in community 
projects – Count Only 

6 6 6 6 6 

Number of journeys 
using Fflecsi bus 
services 

No data. 
New to 
2023 to 
2024 

No data. 
New to 
2023 to 
2024 

No data. 
New to 
2023 to 
2024 

No data. 
New to 
2023 to 
2024 

Data 
pending 

Number of journeys on 
service buses 

No data. 
New to 
2023 to 
2024 

No data. 
New to 
2023 to 
2024 

No data. 
New to 
2023 to 
2024 

No data. 
New to 
2023 to 
2024 

Data 
pending 

Number of 
concessionary 
jour

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Ruthin and 
by video conference on Tuesday, 21 November 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Jason McLellan, Leader and Lead Member for Economic Growth and 
Tackling Deprivation; Gill German, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Education, 
Children and Families; Gwyneth Ellis, Lead Member for Finance, Performance and 
Strategic Assets; Elen Heaton, Lead Member for Health and Social Care; Julie Matthews, 
Lead Member for Corporate Strategy, Policy and Equalities; Barry Mellor, Lead Member 
for the Environment and Transport; Win Mullen-James, Lead Member for Local 
Development and Planning, Rhys Thomas, Lead Member for Housing and Communities, 
and Emrys Wynne, Lead Member for Welsh Language, Culture and Heritage 
  
Observers:  Councillors Ellie Chard, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Hugh Irving, Alan James, 
Gareth Sandilands, Peter Scott, and Andrea Tomlin  
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (GB); Corporate Directors: Social Services and Education (NS), 
Governance and Business/Monitoring Officer (GW), and Environment and Economy TW; 
Heads of Service: Finance and Audit (LT), Planning, Public Protection and Countryside 
Services (EJ), and Corporate Support Service: Performance, Digital & Assets (HVE); 
Strategic Planning and Housing Manager (AL); Project Manager Strategic Planning (KM), 
Planning and Performance Officer (EH), and Committee Administrators (KEJ & NPH 
[Webcaster]) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declaration of interest had been raised. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 
The Leader permitted a statement from Councillor Peter Scott, Chair of the Council. 
 
As Chair of the County Council, Councillor Peter Scott congratulated the Leader, 
the Council and James Davies, MP in provisionally securing almost £20m for the 
north of the county from the Levelling Up Fund.  Councillor Scott was certain that 
the residents of Denbighshire would benefit in the future. 
 



The Leader thanked Councillor Scott for his statement and clarified that the funding 
related to a one-off capital payment for specific projects only which could not be 
used to address the huge funding gap facing the Council.  However, the funding 
was welcomed, and the Council would be working hard to develop projects in line 
with the associated conditionalities and maximise the benefit from that funding. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 October 2023 were submitted. 
 
Accuracy – Members Present – Councillor Alan James advised that his attendance 
at the last meeting had not been recorded in the minutes of that meeting. 
 
Matters Arising – Item 5 Storage Solution for our Archive Collections – Councillor 
Emrys Wynne confirmed that the funding bid for the new joint archive facility had 
been submitted to the National Lottery Heritage Fund Wales. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above accuracy point, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 24 October 2023 be received and confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 REVISION OF DENBIGHSHIRE'S GYPSY & TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION 
ASSESSMENT (GTAA) 2023  
 
Councillor Win Mullen-James presented the report seeking Cabinet approval of the 
revised draft Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) for 
submission to the Welsh Government.  The report included a confidential appendix 
detailing personal information and Cabinet was asked to move into private session 
in the event they were minded to discuss the confidential element of the report. 
 
The report set out the legislative requirements relating to the assessment of 
accommodation needs of Gypsies and Travellers and confirmed submission of the 
Council’s assessment to the Welsh Government in December 2021.  Since then, a 
family with an existing need who had previously declined to participate asked to be 
included and it was agreed to review the assessment.  A Task and Finish (T&F) 
Group was established to support work on the new assessment and their report 
was presented to Communities Scrutiny Committee in October 2023 who endorsed 
their conclusions and recommended to Cabinet that the revised draft GTAA be 
approved for re-submission to the Welsh Government. 
 
Councillor Peter Scott, Chair of the T&F Group explained the background to the 
establishment of the Group and detailed the work carried out which culminated in a 
final report being presented to Communities Scrutiny Committee on the Group’s 
conclusions and recommendations.  The Scrutiny Committee had endorsed the 
conclusions of the T&F Group: that the Welsh Government methodology had been 
applied appropriately to the analysis of need and the approach adopted for delivery 
of the GTAA was robust and in line with Welsh Government Guidance, and the 
recommendation that the revised GTAA be approved for resubmission to the Welsh 
Government.  The T&F Group considered that the approach taken to this work, with 
member representation from each Member Area Group, had worked well and the 
current membership were keen to continue working together on future work. 



 
Councillor Win Mullen-James guided Cabinet through the report detail.  In brief – 
 

 the estimated additional pitch provision needed for the first 5 years of the study 
period (2023/24 – 2028/29) was for 16 permanent residential pitches 

 based on the need by 2033 was for a further 2 permanent residential pitches 

 therefore, the total for the whole period across Denbighshire was 18 permanent 
residential pitches which was an increase of 6 permanent residential pitches 
from the previous GTAA completed in 2021 

 there was no evidence of need for a permanent transit site. 
 
Councillor Mullen-James urged Cabinet to approve the report recommendations to 
ensure the Council met its legislative duties.  Following re-submission of the revised 
GTAA, the next stage involved identifying sites to meet those needs with support 
from the existing T&F Group.  Councillor Mullen-James commended the valuable 
and collaborative work undertaken by the T&F Group and officers on the GTAA and 
those sentiments were echoed by the Leader, wider Cabinet and Chief Executive. 
 
The Head of Planning, Public Protection and Countryside Services thanked 
members for their support and challenge throughout the process and reiterated the 
importance of a robust methodology and approach as demonstrated in this work.  
The Strategic Planning and Housing Manager also set out the definition of both 
residential and transit pitches with the focus of the current work on the GTAA and 
identifying need; the next stage of the process involved addressing that need. 
 
Cabinet acknowledged the comprehensive report and positive member and officer 
engagement with the outcome testament to that hard work.  Councillor Julie 
Matthews referred to the updated Wellbeing Impact Assessment and was pleased 
to see further work planned in continuing to build relationships with the Gypsy, 
Roma and Traveller community and improve health and wellbeing outcomes. 
 
Councillor Emrys Wynne referred to the occasional difficulties caused as a result of 
unauthorised encampments in particular areas, and he felt there would be merit in 
exploring the potential for ‘negotiated sites’ as referred to in the report to ensure 
that a suitable site was available for use to address the issue.  Officers reported on 
the current process for managing unauthorised encampments and the work of the 
Gypsy, Roma & Traveller Liaison Officer to ensure appropriate engagement with 
those travelling through Denbighshire and ensure welfare checks were undertaken 
and facilities provided.  Work was currently ongoing to further develop a protocol on 
that managed approach which would include further member involvement as the 
matter progressed.  It was accepted that there were areas of good practice across 
the UK and lessons to be learned from those different approaches.  Councillor Scott 
added that there was no evidence of need for a permanent transit site.  He reported 
further on the development of the unauthorised encampment policy which aimed to 
protect the rights and responsibilities of Gypsy and Travellers, local residents and 
key stakeholders and also minimise any environmental and community impacts.  
That policy would follow the democratic process for approval.  Councillor Wynne 
noted there was no evidence of need for a permanent transit site but felt it would be 
good practice, in order to prepare for any future demand and given the previous 
difficulties experienced, to be able to offer a suitable site for that purpose.  With 



regard to future work to be carried out, including site selection for pitches, it was 
confirmed that the intention was for the T&F Group to be involved in that process. 
 
At the end of debate, the Lead Member reiterated the valuable work carried out by 
both members and officers on the GTAA and thanked them for their involvement. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 
 
(a) confirms support for the approach adopted for the delivery of revision of 

Denbighshire’s Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment as being 
robust and in line with Welsh Government guidance; 

 
(b) approves Denbighshire’s revised Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation 

Assessment for submission to Welsh Government; 
 
(c) delegates authority for the Lead Member Local Development and Planning to 

agree any minor editorial changes required to the draft Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment, prior to submission to Welsh Government, and 

 
(d) confirms that it has read, understood and taken account of the Well-being 

Impact Assessment (Appendix 4 to the report) as part of its consideration.  
This was completed prior to the first assessment submission in 2021 and 
had been reviewed in 2023. 

 
6 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE: JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
Councillor Gwyneth Ellis presented the report which provided an update on the 
Council’s performance against its Corporate Plan as at the end of September 2023, 
including Strategic Equality objectives, and the seven key areas of governance. 
 
Cabinet was advised that the format of the report had changed slightly from the last 
quarter to reflect discussions on that report and during the tranche review.  The 
Head of Corporate Support Service: Performance, Digital & Assets explained that 
the report outlined the Council’s performance against each of the nine themes for 
the period July to September 2023 and captured the evidence that formed part of 
the Self-Assessment as required under the Local Government and Election (Wales) 
Act 2021.  That work was used to highlight successes and areas of development 
and also devise and implement interventions for improvement, and members were 
encouraged to use the document as a tool in further discussions going forward. 
 
The Planning and Performance Officer provided a general overview of performance 
and advised that the status of all measures for each theme were ‘orange – 
acceptable’ and projects fared slightly better with a ‘yellow’ – experiencing 
obstacles’ status; this was with the exception of the theme ‘A fairer, safe and more 
equal Denbighshire’ with those measures showing as ‘red – priority for 
improvement’ reflecting some of the longer-term issues around worklessness and 
material deprivation.  Cabinet was provided with a summary of the measures and 
projects under each Corporate Plan theme together with an overview of contributing 
news and committee items. 
 



The Leader thanked the Lead Member and officers for the overview and key 
messages arising from the comprehensive document.  Cabinet noted that the report 
reflected the position as of September 2023 and that some things moved on since 
then.  The following issues were raised during the ensuing debate – 
 

 the Wales Index of Multiple Deprivation (WIMD) data was published every four 
to five years with the most recent data available for 2019, and members would 
be advised of the availability of new WIMD data as soon as it became known.  
Other measures were also being tracked, particularly relating to the fairer, safe, 
and more equal Denbighshire theme, such as households in material 
deprivation and children living in poverty 

 Councillor Gill German reported on the good work in her portfolio area which 
had just missed the September deadline for inclusion in the current report.  
Reference was made to the additional childcare facilities at Ysgol Penmorfa in 
Prestatyn with similar work being undertaken at the Oaktree Centre in Rhyl, 
which was an excellent project both in terms of modernising education and 
providing facilities in an area of deprivation, and the Welsh Medium Playgroup 
supporting the work at Ysgol Dewi Sant and Welsh language provision.  A 
Welsh Government capital grant had been received to support work on 
community focused schools and there had been positive engagement with 
schools in that regard.  Prestatyn High School, as the pilot school for the 
initiative, had been cited as an example of good practice with details provided 
along with other schools on the Welsh Government website 

 there was some debate on the importance of the data in the report in order to 
monitor performance and identify both good practice and areas for 
improvement.  It was emphasised that the aim of the Corporate Plan was to 
deliver the very best possible for residents and secure improvement across all 
themes whilst also recognising this was at a time of severe financial difficulties 
and budget pressures.  The Leader provided examples in his portfolio area of 
both good performance in people coming through sustainable employment and 
improvements needed in those claiming job seekers allowance and universal 
credit, and reiterated the Council’s commitment to making a positive difference 

 Councillor Emrys Wynne referred to a number of issues relating to his portfolio 
area, in particular Welsh Medium education and challenges faced arising from 
the reduction in Year 2 pupils due to the covid lockdowns.  He also reported that 
a new venue had been secured for Cylch Meithrin in Ruthin and a new nursery 
had been approved to provide Welsh Medium care and education.  Much work 
had been carried out in relation to the landscape project in the Dory Art Gallery, 
Llangollen and work to bring cultural projects in the area together to increase the 
use of the Welsh language and also to raise awareness of Welsh heritage.  
Reference was made to the Culture Strategy currently being developed by the 
Welsh Government.  Councillor Gill German reflected on the cultural offer and 
areas of good work across the county and asked whether an overview of 
Denbighshire’s cultural offer could be developed, with examples from across 
council services to showcase that work.  The Corporate Director: Governance 
and Business confirmed that officers would be working to collate the necessary 
information with a view to developing a Cultural Strategy for the Council taking 
into account Welsh Language considerations and Welsh Government policy 

 Councillor Hugh Irving raised a concern about performance in relation to the 
percentage of damaged roads and pavements made safe within target time 



(CAT1 – Category 1 defects dealt within timescale).  The Corporate Director: 
Environment and Economy confirmed there were ongoing challenges in relation 
to the measure, largely due to the financial situation and a number of vacant 
posts being held in the Highways Team which had an impact on service 
delivery.  Councillor Irving acknowledged the financial position but felt that the 
issue should be given high priority. 

 
At the close of debate Councillor Gwyneth Ellis thanked members for their 
contributions and highlighted the importance of the report in providing an open and 
transparent picture of the Council’s performance and tool to both identify 
achievements and areas for improvement within a challenging financial climate. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the Council’s performance against its functions as 
at the end of quarter 2 (July to September 2023) and confirms the content of the 
draft report for reporting to Performance Scrutiny Committee on 30 November 
2023. 
 

7 FINANCE REPORT  
 
Councillor Gwyneth Ellis presented the report detailing the latest financial position 
and progress against the agreed budget strategy. 
 
A summary of the Council’s financial position was provided as follows – 
 

 the net revenue budget for 2023/24 was £250.793m (£233.696m in 2022/23) 

 an overspend of £3.316m was forecast for service and corporate budgets 

 highlighted current risks and assumptions relating to corporate budgets and 
individual service areas 

 detailed savings and efficiencies and increases in fees and charges (£8.172m) 

 provided a general update on the Housing Revenue Account, Treasury 
Management, Capital Plan and major projects. 

 
The Head of Finance and Audit guided members through the detail of the report.  
The decrease in the forecasted overspend on service and corporate budgets from 
£3.446m last month to £3.326m was highlighted together with a summary of the 
main movements.  There had been a slight reduction in the forecasted overspend 
on Education and Children’s Services and an increase in the forecasted overspend 
for Adult Social Care.  Pay settlements for 2023/24 had been agreed and work 
undertaken to confirm energy costs and those monies had been released from 
corporate budgets and vired to services.  Both energy and pay would have a 
positive impact on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan looking forward to the 
2024/25 budget.  There were no changes to report in relation to Schools and the 
Housing Revenue Account and the usual appendices had been included on the 
Capital Plan and Major Projects update. 
 
The Leader thanked officers for the Council Budget Workshop held the previous 
week which had been well attended with important feedback.  Councillor Gill 
German referred to the dire financial situation facing councils across both England 
and Wales and hoped there would be positive action in the forthcoming Autumn 
Statement to address the unprecedented pressures facing local government.  The 



Leader referred to a high-level meeting with Council Leaders, S.151 Officers and 
Welsh Government Ministers later in the week to consider the immediate view 
following the outcome of the Autumn Statement and he would report back thereon. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet note the budgets set for 2023/24 and progress against 
the agreed strategy. 
 

8 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet forward work programme was presented for members consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet’s forward work programme be noted. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.10 am. 
 


